
64875 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 242 / Tuesday, December 18, 2018 / Notices 

accordance with the Lake Thunderbird 
Efficient Use Act of 2012. 

16. Dickinson-Heart River Mutual Aid 
Corporation; Dickinson Unit, Heart 
Division; P–SMBP; North Dakota: 
Consideration of amending the long- 
term irrigation water service contract to 
modify the acres irrigated. 

Completed contract actions: 
12. Purgatoire Water Conservancy 

District, Trinidad Project, Colorado: 
Consideration of a request to amend the 
contract. Contract executed on August 9, 
2018. 

25. Keyhole Country Club; Keyhole 
Unit, P–SMBP; North Dakota: 
Consideration of renewal of contract No. 
8–07–60–WS042. Contract executed on 
June 20, 2018. 

31. Kansas Bostwick ID; Bostwick 
Division, P–SMBP; Kansas: 
Consideration of an amendment to 
contract No. 16XX630077 to reflect the 
actual annual expenditures. Contract 
executed on April 16, 2018. 

32. Bostwick ID; Bostwick Division, P– 
SMBP; Nebraska: Consideration of an 
amendment to contract No. 16XX630076 
to reflect the actual annual 
expenditures. Contract executed on 
April 30, 2018. 

33. Cody Canal ID, Shoshone Project, 
Wyoming: Consideration of an 
amendment to long-term agreement No. 
9–AB–60–00060 to extend the term for 
30 years. Contract executed on 
September 17, 2018. 

Dated: December 11, 2018. 
Karl Stock, 
Acting Director, Policy and Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2018–27329 Filed 12–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4332–90–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Reclamation 

[RR83550000, 190R5065C6, 
RX.59389832.1009676] 

Change in Discount Rate for Water 
Resources Planning 

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice of change in discount 
rate. 

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Reclamation is 
announcing the interest rate to be used 
by Federal agencies in the formulation 
and evaluation of plans for water and 
related land resources is 2.875 percent 
for fiscal year 2019. 
DATES: This discount rate is to be used 
for the period October 1, 2018, through 
and including September 30, 2019. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
DeShawn Woods, Bureau of 

Reclamation, Reclamation Law 
Administration Division, P.O. Box 
25007, Denver, Colorado 80225; 
telephone 303–445–2900. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Water 
Resources Planning Act of 1965 and the 
Water Resources Development Act of 
1974 require an annual determination of 
a discount rate for Federal water 
resources planning. The discount rate 
for Federal water resources planning for 
fiscal year 2019 is 2.875 percent. 
Discounting is to be used to convert 
future monetary values to present 
values. 

This rate has been computed in 
accordance with Section 80(a), Public 
Law 93–251 (88 Stat. 34), and 18 CFR 
704.39, which: (1) Specify that the rate 
will be based upon the average yield 
during the preceding fiscal year on 
interest-bearing marketable securities of 
the United States which, at the time the 
computation is made, have terms of 15 
years or more remaining to maturity 
(average yield is rounded to nearest one- 
eighth percent); and (2) provide that the 
rate will not be raised or lowered more 
than one-quarter of 1 percent for any 
year. The U.S. Department of the 
Treasury calculated the specified 
average to be 2.9176 percent. This rate, 
rounded to the nearest one-eighth 
percent, is 2.875 percent, which is a 
change of less than the allowable one- 
quarter of 1 percent. Therefore, the 
fiscal year 2019 rate is 2.875 percent. 

The rate of 2.875 percent will be used 
by all Federal agencies in the 
formulation and evaluation of water and 
related land resources plans for the 
purpose of discounting future benefits 
and computing costs or otherwise 
converting benefits and costs to a 
common-time basis. 

Dated: December 11, 2018. 

Karl Stock, 
Acting Director, Policy and Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2018–27331 Filed 12–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4332–90–P 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
COMMISSION 

[Investigation No. 337–TA–1065] 

Certain Mobile Electronic Devices and 
Radio Frequency and Processing 
Components Thereof; Commission 
Determination To Review in Part a 
Final Initial Determination Finding a 
Violation of Section 337; Schedule for 
Filing Written Submissions on the 
Issues Under Review and on Remedy, 
Public Interest, and Bonding; and 
Extension of the Target Date 

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that 
the U.S. International Trade 
Commission (the ‘‘Commission’’) has 
determined to review in part the final 
initial determination (‘‘ID’’) of the 
administrative law judge (‘‘ALJ’’), which 
was issued on September 28, 2018. The 
Commission has determined to extend 
the target date for completion of the 
investigation to February 19, 2019. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Carl 
P. Bretscher, Office of the General 
Counsel, U.S. International Trade 
Commission, 500 E Street SW, 
Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 
205–2382. Copies of non-confidential 
documents filed in connection with this 
investigation are or will be available for 
inspection during official business 
hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the 
Office of the Secretary, U.S. 
International Trade Commission, 500 E 
Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, 
telephone (202) 205–2000. General 
information concerning the Commission 
may also be obtained by accessing its 
internet server (https://www.usitc.gov). 
The public record for this investigation 
may be viewed on the Commission’s 
Electronic Docket Information System 
(‘‘EDIS’’) (https://edis.usitc.gov). 
Hearing-impaired persons are advised 
that information on this matter can be 
obtained by contacting the 
Commission’s TDD terminal, telephone 
(202) 205–1810. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 
14, 2017, the Commission instituted this 
investigation based on a Complaint and 
amendment thereto filed by Qualcomm 
Incorporated of San Diego, California 
(‘‘Qualcomm’’). 82 FR 37899 (Aug. 14, 
2017). The notice of investigation 
named Apple Inc. of Cupertino, 
California (‘‘Apple’’) as Respondent. 
The Complaint alleged violations of 
Section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), by reason of 
the importation into the United States, 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 00:45 Dec 18, 2018 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00067 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18DEN1.SGM 18DEN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

3G
D

R
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://edis.usitc.gov
https://www.usitc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2018-12-18T04:16:06-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




